



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1205/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30330/2024

BHUVANESH SINGH MANHASPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kishan L. Manhas, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with SI Surender Das, PS Safdarjung
Enclave.

Mr. Pulkit Jain, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.04.2025**

1. The learned APP for the State submits that though it was a revisable order, the admission/denial is deferred by the petitioner herein before the learned Additional Sessions Judge. Learned APP draws this Court's attention to the fact that the writ petition for quashing of the same impugned order was filed on at earlier occasion before the Coordinate Bench of this Court on 24.09.2024, which was dismissed as withdrawn, since the petitioner had filed that writ petition before the Coordinate Bench, instead of filing a revision before the learned ASJ.
2. List on 24.07.2025 for arguments on maintainability. Let a reply on maintainability be filed by the complainant also.
3. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.



4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

APRIL 15, 2025/NG

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any